Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JULY 11, 2014, 2:00 PM, FRIDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

Same and Deviler Deviler Office

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business)
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Magna Carta)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 073-2014

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SHARED SERVICE FACILITIES (SSF) PROJECT

Sponsor: HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO

WHEREAS, the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), by themselves, cannot acquire modern machinery, equipment and tools required to increase their productivity due to the huge capital investment necessary for such acquisition;

WHEREAS, the Shared Service Facilities Project, hereinafter referred to as (SSF), will encourage the graduation of MSMEs to the next level where they could tap a better and wider market share and be integrated into the global supply chain;

WHEREAS, "SSF" primarily aims to address the gaps and bottlenecks in the value chain of priority industry clusters by providing processing and/or manufacturing equipment for the common use by MSMEs within the identified industry clusters, as well as to provide an integrated package of services including enhanced marketing approaches relevant to the maturity of the MSMEs and the target market, and to develop priority and market-driven industries;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City has been identified by DTI-Cagayan Provincial Office as a qualified Cooperator under Section 5.2.2 or 5.2.3 of Memorandum Order No. 13-1627, series of 2013 to manage a shared service facility to be established at the Mall of the Valley, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan for Processed Foods Industry;



WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City shall adhere to all the provisions of the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Trade and Industry and other policies relevant to the Shared Service Facilities (SSF) Project.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement and authorize Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, City Mayor of Tuguegarao to sign for and in behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Trade and Industry regarding the Shared Service Facilities (SSF) Project.

With nine (9) members present voting in favor, none against and no abstention, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 073-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ESTELITA W. DAYAG Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer